

Civ DJ 683/25

PARVESH SHOKEEN Vs. SHEELA DEVI

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. Ravinder Malik, ld. counsel for plaintiff.

In this matter, one application under Order 5 Rule 13 read with Section 151 CPC has been moved by the plaintiff whereby prayer has been made for service of defendant through his counsel, however, perusal of record shows that no counsel is appearing for defendant in this matter, so said prayer cannot be allowed. Accordingly, application is dismissed, however, ld counsel for plaintiff submits that defendant be served at the address already given on record. In view of submission, fresh summons be issued to defendant on filing of PF and RC/Speed Post for next date of hearing.

Put up on **01.06.2026**.

(Dharmender Singh)
District Judge-01(West), THC
Delhi/16.03.2026