

Civ DJ 683/25

PARVESH SHOKEEN S/O LATE AZAD SINGH Vs. SHEELA DEVI
W/O LATE MAHABIR SINGH

01.06.2026

Present: Sh. Jassimran, Ld. Proxy counsel for plaintiff.

Defendant in person.

The report on the process issued qua the defendant has not been received back. However, the defendant is present in the Court. It has been pointed out by defendant that page no.25 and 26 annexed with plaint are not legible. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff undertakes to supply the legible copy of said documents. The defendant is considered served with the present suit.

The defendant shall file written statement within the statutory period after receiving the legible copy of page no.25 and 26 of the plaint.

Passover till 12 Noon.

(Sunil Choudhary)
District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/01.06.2026

At 12:15 PM

Present: Sh. Jassimran and Sh. Nitish Raua, Ld. Proxy counsels for plaintiff.

Defendant in person.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has supplied deficient copies of documents regarding which the objection was raised by defendant.

Contd/-

Plaintiff has given the true type copy of pages no.25 and 26 of the suit. He has also supplied a new legible copy of site plan filed in the suit to the defendant. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff undertakes to file the true type copy of said documents on record during the course of the day.

Matter be put up for completion of pleadings and reply and arguments on application u/o XXXIX Rule 1&2 CPC on 28.07.2026.

(Sunil Choudhary)
District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/01.06.2026